The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data is presented for supplemental informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial data does not purport to represent what our results of operations would have been had the Sun Capital Transaction
actually occurred on February 3, 2008, and it does not project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations should be read in conjunction with other sections of this �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� as well as our audited consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto. All pro forma adjustments and their underlying assumptions are described more fully in the notes to our unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of operations.

31

Edgar Filing: Gordmans Stores, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma financial information for fiscal year 2008 is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2009
Predecessor Successor Adjustments Pro Forma

(in 000�s)
Net sales $ 244,212 $ 188,458 $ $ 432,670
License fees 3,362 2,103 5,465
Cost of sales (145,668) (116,410) (262,078)

Gross profit 101,906 74,151 176,057
Selling, general and administrative expenses

(104,433) (66,100)

4,327

(84

(675

(1)

)(2)

)(3) (166,965)

Income (loss) from operations (2,527) 8,051 3,568 9,092
Interest expense (822) (697) (318)(4) (1,837)

Income (loss) before income taxes (3,349) 7,354 3,250 7,255
Income tax (expense) benefit 998 (2,616) (1,206)(5) (2,824)

Net income (loss) $ (2,351) $ 4,738 $ 2,044 $ 4,431

(1) Represents the estimated impact on selling, general and administrative expenses related to the adjustment to fair value of property,
buildings and equipment and the resulting change in depreciation expense.

(2) Represents the amortization of the fair value adjustments related to intangible long-lived assets. Identifiable intangible assets with a
determinable life have been amortized on a straight line basis in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations over periods
ranging from 3 to 7 years.

(3) Represents estimated consulting fee of $1.5 million per year to affiliates of Sun Capital.